

No. 22-393

---

In the  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

ASHLEY MOODY, ATTORNEY GENERAL OF FLORIDA, ET  
AL.,

*Petitioners,*

v.

NETCHOICE, LLC, DBA NETCHOICE, ET AL,

*Respondents.*

---

**On Writ of Certiorari to the  
U.S. Court of Appeals for the Eleventh Circuit**

---

**BRIEF FOR PETITIONER**

---

CAMILA GAITAN  
*Counsel of Record*  
16977  
Creekview High School  
3201 Old Denton Rd.  
Carrollton, Texas 75007

YUNJUNG KIM  
16977  
Creekview High School  
3201 Old Denton Rd.  
Carrollton, Texas 75007

---

[12/15/2023]

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
Table of Authorities.....	3
Summary of Argument.....	6
Argument.....	7
I. Social media platforms are common carriers of information.....	7
A. Social media platforms have substantial market power.....	7
B. Social media platforms can become common carriers.....	8
C. Fairness Doctrine’s application to social media platforms.....	10
II. The level of scrutiny is intermediate scrutiny.....	12
A. S.B. 7072 should not be analyzed under strict scrutiny.....	12
B. S. B 7072 passes intermediate scrutiny.....	13
Conclusion.....	16

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

<b>CASES</b>	<b>PAGE(S)</b>
<i>BIDEN V. KNIGHT FIRST AMENDMENT INSTITUTE AT COLUMBIA UNIV.,</i> 593 U.S. ____ (2021).....	7, 9, 15
<i>TURNER BROADCASTING SYSTEMS INC, V. FCC,</i> 520 U.S. 180 (1997).....	8, 13, 14
<i>GERMAN ALLIANCE INS CO. V. LEWIS,</i> 233 U.S. 389 (1914).....	9
<i>MUNN V. ILLINOIS</i> 94 U.S. 113 (1876).....	9
<i>RED LION BROADCASTING CO. V. FCC,</i> 395 U.S. 367 (1969).....	10

*CBS v. DEMOCRATIC NAT’L COMMITTEE*  
412 U.S. 94 (1973).....11

*BROWN v. BOARD OF EDUCATION,*  
347 U.S. 483 (1954).....11

*FCC v. LEAGUE OF WOMEN VOTERS,*  
468 U.S. 364 (1984).....12

*MISSOURI PACIFIC RAILWAY Co. v. LARABEE FLOUR MILLS Co.,*  
211 U.S. 612 (1909).....13

*UNITED STATES v. O’BRIEN,*  
391 U.S. 367 (1968).....13

**CODES & STATUTES**

20 U.S. Code § 4071- Denial of equal access prohibited  
.....12

Cable Television Consumer Protection and  
Competition Act, Public Law 102–385, 106 Stat.  
1460.....8, 11, 13

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

YOUTUBE USERS, STATS, DATA, TRENDS AND MORE

<https://datareportal.com/essential-youtube-stats>.....5

Facebook Users, Stats, Data, Trends and more

<https://datareportal.com/essential-facebook-stats>.....5

Twitter Users, Stats, Data, Trends and more

<https://datareportal.com/essential-twitter-stats>.....5

News Consumption by age U.S. 2022

<https://www.statista.com/statistics/717651/most-popular-news-platforms/>.....13

A Shocking High Number of Americans have cut the cord as the death of cable TV draws near

<https://cordcuttersnews.com/a-shockingly-high-number-of-americans-have-cut-the-cord-as-the-death-of-cable-tv-draws-near/>.....13
